44 (Continued)

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the

net OPEB liability/(asset) calculated using the discount rate of 6.00%, as well as what the net OPEB

liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or

higher than the current rate:

1% Current 1%

Decrease Discount Rate Increase

(5.00)% (6.00)% (7.00)%

(In thousands)

Net OPEB liability (asset) as of:

December 31, 2024 $ (42,881) (44,762) (46,333)

December 31, 2023 (36,640) (38,842) (40,681)

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability/(asset) to changes in the Medical Cost Trend Rate: The following

presents the net OPEB asset calculated using the medical cost trend rate of 8.50% (Non-Medicare) and

7.50% (Medicare) beginning in 2025, decreasing to an ultimate rate of 3.45% in 2076+ as of

December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023. It also reports what the net OPEB liability/(asset) would be

if it were calculated using a trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or higher than the current rate:

1% Medical 1%

 Decrease Trend Rate Increase

(In thousands)

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) as of:

December 31, 2024 $ (46,722) (44,762) (42,341)

December 31, 2023 (41,122) (38,842) (36,029)

ALASKA RAILROAD CORPORATION

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

 45 (Continued)

Changes in the OPEB liabilities/(asset) are as follows:

Total Plan Net OPEB

OPEB Fiduciary Net Asset

Liability (a) Position (b) (a) – (b)

(In thousands)

Balances at January 1, 2024 $ 16,726  55,568 (38,842)

Changes for the year:

Service cost 393 —  393

Interest 831 —  831

Changes of benefit terms —  —  —

Difference between expected and

actual experience (2,898) —  (2,898)

Changes in assumptions (21) —  (21)

Contributions – employer —  —  —

Net investment income —  4,339  (4,339)

Benefit payments, net of retiree

premiums (700) (700) —

Administrative expenses —  (114) 114

Net changes (2,395) 3,525  (5,920)

Balances at December 31, 2024 $ 14,331  59,093  (44,762)

Total Plan Net OPEB

OPEB Fiduciary Net Asset

Liability (a) Position (b) (a) – (b)

(In thousands)

Balances at January 1, 2023 $ 13,771  51,746 (37,975)

Changes for the year:

Service cost 455 —  455

Interest 978 —  978

Changes of benefit terms —  —  —

Difference between expected and

actual experience 2,233  —  2,233

Changes in assumptions 384  —  384

Contributions – employer —  —  —

Net investment income —  5,012  (5,012)

Benefit payments, net of retiree

premiums (1,095) (1,095) —

Administrative expenses —  (95) 95

Net changes 2,955  3,822  (867)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 16,726  55,568  (38,842)

ALASKA RAILROAD CORPORATION

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

 46 (Continued)

Additional required supplementary information for ARRC’s OPEB plan can be found on pages 56

through 58.

(c) Civil Service Retirement System (CSRS)

Federal employees who transferred to the ARRC continue to participate in the CSRS, a multiemployer,

defined-benefit plan. ARRC is required to contribute 7% of the transferred employees’ eligible

compensation. Benefit expense related to CSRS was $4,000 and $7,000 for the years ended

December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.